
                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 

MEETING AGENDA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
October 3, 2018 

7:30 p.m. 
Council Chambers 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. 2018-Z-47 1160 Michigan Avenue 
 

Request by Brant Rust, Northworks Architects for a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback 
variation to permit the installation of a retaining wall on the north and south lot lines 

 
III. 2018-Z-48 415 Prairie Avenue 

 
Request by Matt Radde for a 498.0 square foot (39.84%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation and a variation to permit a parking space in a front yard to permit the 
widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 

 
IV. 2018-Z-49 106 16th Street 
 

Request by Matt Pope for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ air 
conditioner setback variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 

 
V. 2018-Z-46 930 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 Request by Wilmette Women’s Club for a 13.55’ front yard step setback variation, a 17.0’ 

side yard step setback variation, a 1.34’ side yard adjoining a street ramp setback variation, 
a 35.0’ rear yard fire escape setback variation, a 2.3 foot-candle illumination variation, and 
a 923.4 square foot (53.62%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit remodeling of the legal non-conforming structure 

 
VI. Approval of the August 15, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 
VII. Approval of the September 5, 2018 Meeting Minutes 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 



                                  

IX. Adjournment 
 

NOTE:  The Chairman reserves the right to alter the order of the published agenda if he 
deems a change necessary. 

 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in and/or 

attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Village Manager’s Office at  
(847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634. 

 
For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 



REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
Case Number: 2018-Z-47 
 
 
Property: 1160 Michigan Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant: Brant Rust, Northworks Architects 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback variation 

to permit the installation of a retaining wall on the north 
and south lot lines 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 13.4.Q.1 
 
 
Hearing Date: October 3, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application: July 23, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 11, 

2018. Notice of Public Hearing published in The Wilmette 
Beacon, September 13, 2018. Posted on the property, 
September 13, 2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated September 13, 2018.  

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is on the east side of Michigan Avenue approximately 200’ southeast of the 
Michigan Avenue intersection with Sheridan Road. The property has 66.66’ of frontage on 
Michigan Avenue and is approximately 479.9’ in depth. The property is approximately 31,989.8 
square feet in area. The property is improved with a two-story home and attached two-car garage. 
A new home is planned for the property. 
 
To the north and south are properties zoned R, Single-Family Detached Residence and improved 
with single-family homes. To the west are properties zoned R1-G, Single-Family Detached 
Residence, and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is constructing a new home at the subject property. As part of the new construction, 
a retaining wall is proposed along the north and south lot lines. The retaining wall is proposed at 
the lot line on either side. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 1.0’ side yard 
setback for new retaining walls, a 1.0’ retaining wall setback variation is required. 
 
Other Retaining Wall Requests 
 
1020 Michigan Ave & 1006 Michigan Ave Case 2016-Z-23  ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.0’ retaining wall setback variation to permit a retaining wall across the lot line 
between the subject properties 
 
2143 Chestnut Avenue Case 2016-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.55’ front yard setback variation, a 0.10’ side yard setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming retaining wall to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 13.4.Q.1 establishes that retaining walls must be located at least 1’ from any property line.  

 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 1.0’ side yard retaining wall setback variation to 
permit the installation of a retaining wall on the north and south lot lines at 1160 Michigan 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-47. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan – West 
1.5 Site Plan – East 
1.6 Sections 1 and 2 
1.7 Sections 3 and 4 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

September 11, 2018 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette 

Beacon, September 13, 2018 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 13, 2018 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, September 13, 2018 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-48 
 
 
Property: 415 Prairie Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence  
 
 
Applicant:    Matt Radde 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 498.0 square foot (39.84%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a front yard to permit the 
widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-
conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.D 
     Section 14.4.A.4 

Section 17.4.C 
Section 17.4.D 

 
 
Hearing Date: October 3, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application: August 17, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 11, 

2018. Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette 
Beacon, September 13, 2018. Posted on the property, 
September 13, 2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated September 24, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 



Case 2018-Z-48 
418 Prairie Avenue 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of Prairie Avenue approximately 360’ southeast of 
Wilmette Avenue. The Subject Property has 50.0’ of frontage on Prairie Avenue and is 87.5’ in 
depth. The Subject Property has an area of 4,375.0 square feet and is improved with a two-story 
home and attached one-car garage.  
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Residence, and improved with 
single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to widen the existing front driveway to a total width of 16.0’ to allow 
for parking a car as well as for access to the attached garage. With the addition of the widened 
driveway, the proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 873.0 square feet. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage to 375.0 square feet (30%), a 
498.0 square foot (39.84%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The widened driveway will allow for the parking of a car within the front yard setback. Because 
the Zoning Ordinance does not permit parking spaces in a required front yard, a variation from this 
requirement is necessary.    
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 25.0’ x 50.0’ = 1,250.0 square feet 

 
1,250.0 s.f. x .30 = 375.0 s.f. permitted front yard impervious coverage 

Proposed front yard coverage = 873.0 s.f.* 
873.0 – 375.0 = 498.0 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
241 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2018-Z-36  ZBA: Deny  VB: Remanded 
Request for a 322.46 square foot (22.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the retention of a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
514 Knox Avenue Case 2018-Z-35  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 156.76 square foot (9.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
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121 Dupee Place Case 2018-Z-25 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 205.88 square foot (28.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the installation of a new driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
112 Lawndale Avenue Case 2017-Z-36 ZBA: Deny  VB: Granted with Conds 
Corrected request for a 206.21 square foot (8.59%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the retention of a patio and walk on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the 
existing legal non-conforming driveway 
 
77 Indian Hill Road Case 2017-Z-18 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 337.0 square foot (29.56%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the construction of a new home 
 
2004 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-12  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.12’ front yard setback variation, a 3.66’ side yard setback variation, a 5.56’ front 
yard porch setback variation, a 6.5’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 103.52 square 
foot (7.39%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story 
addition, a second-story addition, and new front and side porch on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
1322 Washington Avenue Case 2017-Z-09  ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.37 square foot (1.82%) lot coverage variation, a 4.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 0.91’ side yard setback variation, a 4.83’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 7.83’ 
front yard step setback variation, a 128.64 square foot (12.37%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a 51.94 square foot (4.41%) side yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a rear one-story addition and the reconstruction of an 
enclosed front entry on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
235 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-58 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.55’ front yard setback variation and a 402.81 square foot (28.42%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
227 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-57 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.92’ front yard setback variation and a 405.97 square foot (28.78%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
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211 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2016-Z-56 ZBA: Deny  VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 23.7’ front yard setback variation and a 405.3 square foot (28.59%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of an attached garage on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
3128 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2016-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 218.18 square foot (13.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the replacement and widening of the driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny/Deny  VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
513 5th Street Case 2015-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 77.6 square foot (3.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the replacement and expansion of a legal non-conforming driveway 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an 
existing front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch 
setback variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1041 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback 
variation, and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by 



Case 2018-Z-48 
418 Prairie Avenue 

 

 

5 

generator 
 
1045 New Trier Court Case 2013-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 390.77 square foot (19.54%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit the retention of a front walkway on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1614 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, 
a 97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, 
and a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2501 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 282.75 square foot (18.13%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to allow a parking space in the required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway 
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
2111 Schiller Avenue Case 2013-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.84’ front yard porch setback variation, a 10.84’ front yard step setback variation, 
and a 148.58 square foot (6.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
Other Front Yard Parking Space Requests 
 
2315 Greenwood Avenue Case 2018-Z-32 ZBA: Grant  VB: Granted 
Request for a 178.5 square foot (11.52%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in a required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
242 Thelin Court Case 2017-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 162.68 square foot (14.39%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to permit a parking space in the required front yard on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1300 Sheridan Road Case 2017-Z-28 ZBA: Deny  VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 430.7 square foot (16.89%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to allow the expansion of the 
existing legal non-conforming driveway 
 
1132 Michigan Avenue Case 2016-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard 
 
2411 Wilmette Avenue  Case 2016-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Remanded 
Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-20 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an 
existing front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
519 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ detached garage height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming 
detached accessory structure upon the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit 
a parking space in a required front yard 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
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Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 25.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a maximum front yard impervious surface coverage of 375.0 square feet 
(30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that for residential uses, open parking spaces are not permitted in a required 
front yard. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 498.0 square foot (39.84%) front yard impervious 
surface coverage variation and a variation to permit a parking space in a front yard to permit the 
widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure at 415 Prairie Avenue, in 
accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-348 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
September 11, 2018 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 13, 2018 
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   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 13, 2018 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, September 24, 2018 
   2.8 Established Front Yard Worksheet for the 401 Block of Prairie 

Avenue 
 























REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-49 
 
 
Property:    106 16th Street 
 
 
Zoning District:   R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Matt Pope 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, 

a 5.0’ air conditioner setback variation, a 154.65 square foot 
(24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new home 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.3.E 
     Section 13.4.K 
     Section 13.4.Z.1 
 
 
Hearing Date:    October 3, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application:   August 27, 2018 
 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 11, 2018.  

Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 13, 2018. Posted on the property, September 13, 
2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 16, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 

Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the east side of 16th Street, approximately 83.5’ north of Isabella 
Street. The property has 25’ of frontage on 16th Street and measures 125’ in depth. The property is 
3,125 square feet in area. The property is improved with a one-story single-family home and 
detached one-car garage. 
 
To north, south, east, and west are properties zoned R1-E, Single-Family Detached Residence, and 
improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a new home and detached garage on the property. As part 
of the new home, a new window well is proposed on the south side of the home with a 1.5’ side 
yard setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum side yard window well setback 
of 2.0’, a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation is required. 
 
The new air conditioner condenser is proposed abutting the detached garage with a 5.0’ side yard 
setback. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 10.0’ side yard air conditioner setback, a 5.0’ 
air conditioner setback variation is required. 
 
The proposed garage measures 18.67’ x 20.0’ with an area of 373.4 square feet. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard structure impervious surface coverage to 218.75 square feet, a 
154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
With the proposed garage, apron, and rear wall, the proposed total rear yard impervious coverage 
is 516.75 square feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance limits rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage to 375.0 square feet, a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation is required. 
 
The proposed house and detached garage otherwise conform to the setback, lot coverage, total 
floor area, height, and other impervious surface coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 25.0’ 25.5’ 
Side Yard Setback 3.0’ 3.17’ 
Combined Side Yard Setback 7.5’ 7.67’ 
Rear Yard Setback 25.0’ 51.25’ 
 
Side Yard Setback – Window Well 2.0’ 1.5’* 
Air Conditioner Setback 10.0’ 5.0’* 
 

Rear Yard Structure Impervious Surface Calculations 
Rear Yard = 25.0’ x 25.0’ = 625.0 square feet 
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625.0 s.f. x .60 = 375.0 s.f. permitted rear yard total impervious coverage 
Proposed rear yard total impervious coverage = 516.75 s.f.* 

516.75 – 375.0 = 141.75 s.f. variation 
 

625.0 s.f. x .35 = 218.75 s.f. permitted rear yard structure impervious coverage 
Proposed rear yard structure impervious coverage = 373.4 s.f.* 

373.4 – 218.75 = 154.65 s.f. variation 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Requests at the Subject Property 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
Other New Construction Requests 
 
106 16th Street Case 2018-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 24.5 square foot (0.78%) total floor area variation, 1.69’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 0.41’ combined side yard eave setback variation, a 3.43 square foot (0.55%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, a 5.0’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation, a variation to allow the expansion and relocation of windows in a non-conforming wall, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing one-car detached garage 
 
237 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2018-Z-10 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.76’ front yard setback variation, a 2.02’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 0.51’ rear yard detached garage setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
238 Kilpatrick Avenue Case 2017-Z-63 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Revised request for a 587.21 square foot (7.43%) total floor area variation, a variation to exceed 
the first floor height limit, a 1.05’ side yard setback variation, and a 2.99’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified 
as a new home 
 
431 9th Street Case 2017-Z-62 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 1,268.22 square foot (31.71%) total floor area variation, a 248.14 square foot (6.2%) 
lot coverage variation, a variation to exceed the first floor height limit, a 17.79’ front yard setback 
variation, a 1.45’ side yard setback variation, an 11.51’ front yard porch setback variation, a 13.5’ 
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front yard porch step setback variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard stoop and step setback 
variation, a 0.25’ accessory structure separation variation, a 0.42’ detached garage side yard 
setback variation, a 44.51 square foot (3.18%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to the requirement that a new home provide two enclosed parking spaces, to permit 
the construction of a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home and the 
retention of an existing detached garage 
 
1202 Chestnut Avenue Case 2017-Z-56 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 11.08’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2945 Central Avenue Case 2017-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.96’ side yard setback variation, a 2.09’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a variation to the requirement that an attached front-loaded garage must be located a minimum of 
five feet behind the main front façade of the house to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1635 Lake Avenue Case 2017-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 996.08 square foot (7.42%) total floor area variation, a 9.12’ side yard adjoining a 
street setback variation, an 8.62’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation, and a 
variation to exceed the first floor height limit to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
123 Prairie Avenue Case 2016-Z-53 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 9.73’ front yard setback variation, a 2.94’ front yard setback variation, a 1.87’ front 
yard porch setback variation, and a 2.56’ front yard porch step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a substantial remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
832 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a 
street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 
0.42’ side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a 
substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
221 10th Street Case 2016-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.95’ front yard setback variation, a 0.95’ front porch step setback variation, and a 
variation to retain a non-conforming detached garage to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home 
 
1819 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-09 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 129.31 square foot (2.08%) lot coverage variation, a 129.4 square foot (2.1%) total 
floor area variation, a 5.61’ front yard setback variation, a 5.17’ front yard porch setback variation, 
a 1.0’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 7.0 square foot (0.5%) front yard porch coverage 
variation, a 4.5 square foot (0.36%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and 
a 5.52’ side yard air conditioner setback variation to permit the construction of a new home and 
detached two-and one-half-car garage 
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2108 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 0.17’ combined side yard setback variation, a 4.55’ rear yard setback variation, a 1.33’ 
first floor height variation, a 0.05’ side yard window well setback variation, a 2.15’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a variation from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must 
be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the main front façade of a house, a variation from the requirement to 
have two enclosed parking spaces, and a 30.0 square foot (4.48%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
2728 Birchwood Avenue Case 2015-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.6’ front yard setback variation, a 0.05’ combined side yard setback variation, a 
177.51 square foot (10.04%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation 
from the requirement that a front-loaded attached garage must be a minimum of 5.0’ behind the 
main front façade of a house to permit the construction of a new home 
 
1916 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.59’ front yard setback variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 
2.82’ side yard patio setback variation to permit the retention of a new home 
 
433 8th Street Case 2014-Z-39 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 252.64 square foot (4.59%) lot coverage variation, a 1,596.07 square foot (29.02%) 
total floor area variation, a 3.23’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 0.58’ combined side yard 
setback variation, a 6.01’ rear yard setback variation, a 3.23’ side yard eave setback variation, a 
4.01’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.67’ rear yard deck setback variation, a 4.01’ rear yard 
stair setback variation, a 1.0’ first floor height variation, a 2.0’ rear yard detached garage setback 
variation, a 1.0’ rear yard garage eave setback variation, a 3.5’ accessory structure separation 
variation, a 208.06 square foot (15.13%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation from the requirement to provide two enclosed parking spaces to permit the 
construction of a new home and one-car detached garage 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, 
a 7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 
17.28 decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-
by generator 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 31.64’ front yard setback variation, a 4.09’ minimum side yard setback variation, a 
9.42’ combined side yard setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard setback variation, a 29.08’ front yard 
eave setback variation, a 3.84’ side yard eave setback variation, an 11.34’ combined side yard eave 
setback variation, a 15.67’ rear yard eave setback variation, an 11.25’ front yard porch setback 
variation, a 16.04’ front yard stair setback variation, a 24.46’ front yard wall setback variation, a 
4.75’ combined side yard window well setback variation, a 17.5’ rear yard chimney setback 
variation, a 1.33’ rear yard stoop setback variation, an 18.33’ rear yard stair setback variation, an 
18.17’ rear yard window well setback variation, a 409.66 square foot (9.23%) lot coverage 
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variation, a 319.32 square foot (12.33%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 141.7 
square foot (7.67%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, a 478.57 square foot 
(25.87%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 6.25’ side yard air 
conditioner condenser setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
400 8th Street Case 2012-Z-13 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 24.0’ front yard setback variation, a 21.0’ rear yard setback variation, a 21.0’ front 
yard eave setback variation, an 18.0’ rear yard eave setback variation, a 29.42’ front yard step 
setback variation, a 28.0’ front yard porch setback variation, a 119.25 square foot (2.8%) lot 
coverage variation, a 282.40 square foot (4.72%) total floor area variation, a 288.85 (9.52%) square 
foot front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a 100.4 square foot (7.14%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 3.0’ rear yard air conditioner condenser 
setback variation to permit the construction of a new home 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum side yard setback of 3.0’ on the 
Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E references Table 8-5, which establishes a maximum rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage of 218.75 square feet (35%) and a maximum total rear yard impervious surface 
coverage of 375.0 square feet (60%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.K.1 establishes that all mechanical equipment including air conditioning units, when 
located in an interior side yard, may be no closer than 10’ from a lot line. 
 
Section 13.4.Z.1 states that window wells may encroach up to 3.0’ into any yard but no closer than 
2.0’ from a lot line. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 0.5’ side yard window well setback variation, a 5.0’ 
air conditioner setback variation, a 154.65 square foot (24.74%) rear yard structure impervious 
surface coverage variation, and a 141.75 square foot (22.68%) rear yard total impervious surface 
coverage variation to permit the construction of a new home at 106 16th Street, in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-49. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Basement Floor Plan 
 1.6 First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 West and East Elevations 
 1.9 North Elevation 
 1.10 South Elevation 
 1.11 Building Section 
 1.12 Perspective Drawings 
 1.13 Garage Plans 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 11, 2018 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 

September 13, 2018 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 13, 2018 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, September 16, 2018 
 
 













































REPORT TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
FROM THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
Case Number:   2018-Z-46 
 
 
Property: 930 Greenleaf Avenue 
 
 
Zoning District: R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
 
Applicant:    Wilmette Women’s Club 
 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 13.55’ front yard step setback variation, a 

17.0’ side yard step setback variation, a 1.34’ side yard 
adjoining a street ramp setback variation, a 35.0’ rear yard 
fire escape setback variation, a 2.3 foot-candle illumination 
variation, and a 923.4 square foot (53.62%) side yard 
adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit remodeling of the legal non-conforming structure 

 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3 
     Section 8.E 
     Section 13.5.A 
     Section 17.4.C 
     Section 17.4.D 
 
 
Hearing Date: October 3, 2018 
 
 
Date of Application: July 18, 2018 
 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 11, 

2018. Notice of public hearing published in The Wilmette 
Beacon, September 13, 2018. Posted on the property, 
September 13, 2018. Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated September 24, 2018. 

 
 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located on the northeast corner of Greenleaf Avenue and 10th Street. The 
property has 100.0’ of frontage on Greenleaf Avenue and 192.0’ of frontage on 10th Street. The 
property is 19,200 square feet in area. The property is improved with one- and two-story 
institutional building occupied by the Wilmette Women’s Club. The principal structure was 
damaged by a fire on February 17, 2015. The repair and restoration process has been ongoing since 
that time.  
 
The existing structure is non-conforming in side yard adjoining a street setback, side yard setback, 
rear yard setback, lot coverage, total floor area, and height. 
 
To the north, east, south, and west are properties zoned R1-H, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. To the northwest are properties zoned R2, Attached 
Residence, and improved with Congregation Sukkot Shalom and single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is continuing to repair and restore the principal structure due to the damage done by 
the February 17, 2015 fire. The petitioner is proposing some exterior remodeling to address 
building code compliance. 
 
New steps are proposed on the front of building (facing Greenleaf Avenue). The proposed steps 
have a front yard setback of 47.45’. Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a front yard step 
setback of 61.0’, a 13.55’ front yard step setback variation is required. A new step is proposed on 
the east side of the building with a side yard setback of zero feet. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a 17.0’ side yard step setback variation, a 17.0’ side yard step setback variation is required. 
A new access ramp is proposed on the west side yard to allow handicapped access to the main 
entrance. The proposed ramp has a side yard adjoining a street (10th Street) setback of 13.66’. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 15.0’ side yard ramp setback, a 1.34’ side yard adjoining 
a street ramp setback variation is required. 
 
The petitioner proposes to replace the fire escape on the north side of the building with a new 
permanent fire escape stairway. The proposed fire escape has a rear yard setback of zero feet. 
Because the Zoning Ordinance requires a 35.0’ rear yard fire escape setback, a 35.0’ rear yard fire 
escape setback variation is required. 
 
New exterior lighting is proposed at the new east side door and at the rear (north). The proposed 
lighting is expected to be 2.8 foot-candles at the highest point. Because the Zoning Ordinance 
limits illumination to 0.5 foot-candles at any lot line, a 2.3 foot-candle illumination variation is 
required. 
 
With the addition of 95 square feet for the access ramp in the side yard adjoining a street, the 
proposed side yard adjoining a street impervious coverage is 1,440.0 square feet. Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage to 516.6 square 
feet, a 923.4 square foot (53.62%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage 
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variation is require. 
 
Other Variation Requests at the Subject Property 
 
930 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2015-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a variation from the requirement that when a non-conforming structure is damaged to 
the extent of less than 50% of the replacement value at that time, it may be repaired and 
reconstructed provided that a building permit is obtained and the construction work begun within 
180 days to permit the reconstruction of the principal structure 
 
Other Institutional/Club Variation Requests 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2016-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (social club or lodge), a special use for 
an accessory structure in excess of 200 square feet, a special use for more than 3 detached 
accessory structures, a variation from the requirement that accessory structures not have a 
basement, a 23.75’ accessory structure height variation, a 13.08’ accessory structure height 
variation, and a 6.58’ light pole height variation for the replacement of a paddle tennis court 
warming hut and to relocate existing and add new lighted paddle tennis courts 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2016-Z-04 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use for a social club or lodge, a 25,010.21 square foot 
(29.9%) total floor area variation, a 1.96’ side yard adjoining a street fire pit setback variation and 
a 267.0 square foot (4.91%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to 
permit a new canopy on the legal non-conforming structure and fire pits on a new patio 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-45 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (club) and a 24,797.41 square foot 
(29.63%) total floor area variation to allow the construction of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure 
 
2601 Old Glenview Road Case 2013-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (club) to permit a dining room addition 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2012-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a special use to expand an existing special use (club) and a 23,533.26 square foot 
(28.12%) total floor area variation to allow the construction of a two-story addition and a three-
story addition, a 10.0’ elevator height variation to permit the installation of an elevator, and a 12.0’ 
stairway height variation to permit the installation of an enclosed stairway on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
911 Michigan Avenue Case 2011-Z-02 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an expansion of a special use (club), a 21,272.18 square foot total floor area variation, 
and a 3.0’ height variation to allow the construction of a third floor addition and a 37’ chimney 
height variation to allow the construction of a 75’ tall chimney on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
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Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a front yard setback of 66.0’ front yard setback, 
a 20.0’ side yard setback, a 20.0’ side yard adjoining a street, and a 40.0’ rear yard setback for a non-
residential use on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 8.3.E establishes a maximum side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage of 
516.6 square feet (30%) on the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.5.A references Table 13-2, which establishes steps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a front 
yard and a 3.0’ encroachment into a side yard and ramps as a 5.0’ encroachment into a side yard 
adjoining a street. Fire escapes are not a permitted encroachment in any yard. 
 
Section 13.7.B states that no activity may cause direct or indirect illumination in excess of one-half 
foot-candles at the receiving lot line in any district. 
 
Section 17.4.C establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not undergo any structural 
alteration unless to make it a conforming structure.  
 
Section 17.4.D establishes that a non-conforming structure shall not be enlarged in any manner 
unless to make it a conforming structure. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 13.55’ front yard step setback variation, a 17.0’ side 
yard step setback variation, a 1.34’ side yard adjoining a street ramp setback variation, a 35.0’ rear 
yard fire escape setback variation, a 2.3 foot-candle illumination variation, and a 923.4 square foot 
(53.62%) side yard adjoining a street impervious surface coverage variation to permit remodeling 
of the legal non-conforming structure at 930 Greenleaf Avenue, in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-46. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
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1.5 Basement Floor Plan 
1.6 First Floor Plan 
1.7 Second Floor Plan 
1.8 Roof Plan 
1.9 North Elevation 
1.10 South Elevation 
1.11 East Elevation 
1.12 West Elevation 
1.13 Sections 
1.14 Partial North Elevation and Partial First Floor Plan 
1.15 Illumination Diagram 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
   2.0 Completed application form 
   2.1 Letter of application 
   2.2 Proof of ownership 

2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 
September 11, 2018 

   2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in The Wilmette Beacon, 
September 13, 2018 

   2.5 Certificate of publication 
   2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 13, 2018 
   2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, September 24, 2018 
 
 

















































August 15, 2018 Zoning Board of Appeals  DRAFT 
1 

 

 
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 15, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 Mike Boyer 
 John Kolleng  
 Michael Robke 
 Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: Christine Norrick 
 Reinhard Schneider 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:31 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-36 241 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2018-Z-34 1125 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-35 514 Knox Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2018-Z-33 517 Central Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
VII. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:44 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 



2017-Z-36 241 Kilpatrick Avenue August 15, 2018 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons speaking on behalf of the applicant 
 
  3.11 None 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that there had been an issue with the published notice for the case 

though the personal notice was done. It was requested that the case be tabled to 
September 5, 2018.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to continue the case to the September 5, 2018 meeting. 
 
 6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays 

(Ms. Norrick and Mr. Schneider were not present).   
 
   Motion carried.  
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Paul Klitzkie, applicant 
   Nature’s Perspectives Landscaping 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 1,212.57 square foot (15.53%) front 

yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit a sidewalk on the legal non-
conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on September 11, 2018.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Klitzkie said they are looking to create a small paving area to access the 

playground on the side of the applicant’s property. They currently have a bench 
area there at this time. It is soil with mulch and wood chips on top. Small toddlers 
are often there, and they want space to park strollers. They don’t want to block the 
sidewalk area. They will do their best to pitch the paving area, so water won’t shed 
onto the sidewalk, which is often a concern. Sometimes wood chips get onto the 
sidewalk and they will maintain this area. They took 600 square feet of asphalt 
paving that was in the playground area two years ago and they turned it back to sod. 
He hopes that the board can grant a variation for their request.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked about products they proposed.  
 
  Mr. Klitzkie said they would use a clay paving product. He also mentioned that 

they could do permeable paving. The village staff were concerned about 
maintenance of permeable paving. He said that his business cannot say that it would 
always be maintained.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked about dimensions of the area that will be paved.  
 
  Mr. Klitzkie said it is a 7.5’ x 10’ area 
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman mentioned a 6.65’ dimension.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy clarified this information with Ms. Roberts before the meeting. 

The 6.65’ width is to the property line. The 7.5’ actually goes to the sidewalk. They 
will pave the extra foot, but the board is only approving what is on their property 
and which goes to the property line. This is 6.65’.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Surman said that the request is for 1,200 square feet and that is larger because 

the coverage was already over.  
 
  Mr. Klitzkie thanked the board for clarification.  
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 3.28 Mr. Surman asked if that area is where the children get picked up and they go in 
and out of that area.  

 
  Mr. Klitzkie said that was accurate. There is a gate and that is where they will access 

the playground.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Boyer clarified that this is a Wilmette Avenue address, but the front yard is on 

11th Street. Why is the front yard on 11th Street? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said it is a corner lot. On a corner lot, the shortest street frontage is the 

front yard. The 11th Street frontage is shorter by about 2’.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Boyer said that the lot is a pie shaped corner lot.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the rear yard is sort of strange.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer said if the configuration of the streets or the lot were different, this might 

be considered a side yard if it was not pie shaped.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the side yard setback requirement would be 20’ compared to 

a front yard of 25’.  
 
 3.32 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said this is a small and straightforward request. He is surprised they 

did not have a sidewalk in that area. He can support the request.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer said it is a church in an R2 district, so they are getting caught up in the 

codes. It is near the VC. The shape of the lot and the need to use 11th Street as a 
front yard causes some hardship. All standards of review are met.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke agrees with above comments. The applicant is providing an accessible 

path to get to the playground, which is a benefit.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy agreed that this was a straight forward request. It might seem large, 

but it is a small area that they plan to pave. It is a convenience, but there is a hardship 
with the lot shape. He can support the proposal.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 1,212.57 square foot 

(15.53%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit a sidewalk on 
the legal non-conforming structure at 1125 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with 
the plans submitted.  
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  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Not Present 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-34.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the shape of the 
lot and the siting of the structures on the lot, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty. 
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique lot and its 
use. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty prevents the owner 
from making reasonable use of the property with improved access to the outdoor play 
ground. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air. Having 
a paved surface will allow the applicant to keep the area including the adjacent public 
sidewalk clean. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood.   
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1,212.57 square foot 
(15.53%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit a sidewalk on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 1125 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Daniel Buf, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 276.7 square foot (16.47%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this 
case on September 11, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that the garage is at the front of the house. He has a driveway 

that is approximately 500 square feet. It is in bad shape. The driveway is made of 
asphalt. He said that he planned to take out the current driveway and make it wider. 
He wants to add 2’ on each side. He cannot park cars in a tandem configuration 
because he would block the sidewalk. He parks one car on the grass in the summer 
and on mud in the winter.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked if they used the garage for the cars.  
 
  The applicant said that the garage is not usable. He uses the garage for storage right 

now. He uses the garage in winter, but it is inconvenient in the summer to use the 
garage. He does not have enough room to park two cars in the garage. He is adding 
276 square feet.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that he was trying to figure out the additional square footage.  
 
  The applicant said he is adding 276.7 square feet.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said he did not think that this was correct. They are not adding that 

much. They are adding 2’ on each side times 22’. When one does the math, the 
difference is 150 square feet.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that she also got 150 square feet.  
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that he did not understand how they got to those numbers. 25’ 

by approximately 2’ on each side. But the driveway has an angle to it. Is the whole 
area 276 square feet?  

 
 Ms. Roberts said that for calculating the current driveway, there are some curves, 

but she was taking an average width and came up with 22.2’ at the garage and 15’ 
at the sidewalk or lot line.  
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 The applicant said that he wants to go straight and not have the curve.  
 
3.27 Chairman Duffy said he wanted to make sure that numbers were correct. The 

request is about getting a car out of a yard.  
 

 3.28 Regarding square footage, Chairman Duffy said that allowable is 504 square feet 
and existing is 780 square feet.  

 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng said that the proposed is 780 square feet.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Robke noted that current coverage is 630 square feet.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Boyer clarified that the board would be allowing 150 square feet.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said that it goes in about 3’ in the center. If they did 3’ x 25’, it appears 

as if he is only adding 75 square feet. But it could be that existing was not calculated 
correctly. The overall will be 25’ x 22’.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that as long as they are saying that 780 square feet is the new 

total, it is insignificant what the difference is.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Surman clarified that the request is actually smaller. When he saw the larger 

request, he thought that most of the time when there is a garage that is 22’, the 
driveway might be 20’ and not 22’.  

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said he drove around the neighborhood. He said that the 

applicant’s house is closer to the street than other houses on the block. He was 
looking for a common issue and the applicant has a unique situation. In the past, he 
has not been in support of parking cars on the driveway just because there is too 
much stuff in the garage. The argument is what, is the hardship.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Robke said that nothing was stated as a hardship.  
 
 3.37 Chairman Duffy asked if the hardship was the garage being too close to the street. 

That causes extra impervious surface to count against him. He is trying to help the 
applicant with the hardship issue.  

 
 3.38 Mr. Surman said that there are concerns about flooding. The more that there is 

paving, there is more opportunity for areas to flood. In a previous case, the applicant 
had a single car garage. In tonight’s case, the solution might be paving one side. He 
does not think it is necessary to do the side to the north.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Robke asked if the board could move into discussion.  
 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy said that the board is trying to justify the applicant’s request.  One 

of the criteria is that there needs to be a hardship, a uniqueness to the property or to 
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the way structures sit on property. What is unique that causes him to seek a variance 
from the zoning code?  The garage sits further forward than other garages on the 
street. This comes down to having to park a car in the driveway all the time. The 
applicant is parking a car in the driveway instead of using the two-car garage. Is 
there anything that the applicant can add? 

 
  The applicant said it is hard to put both cars in the garage because he has a lot of 

stuff in there. With two cars in the garage he wouldn’t be able to get out that easily. 
It’s a two-car garage, but it is too narrow.  

 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that the garage is 22.2’ in width which means that the door is 

about 20’ in width.  
 
  The applicant said he would have to remove everything from the garage including 

shelves, so he can open his car door in the garage. He will have to rent storage for 
everything in the garage.  

 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said that the track from tires is on the south side of the driveway. 

Maybe if they do only one side of the driveway to that width and don’t do the extra 
square footage on the other side. Would that help?  Both sides would be straight. 
On the south side, he would get the extra width, but on the north side, it would be 
straight without extra width.  

 
  The applicant said that he could do that.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy continued and said that Mr. Surman indicated that would be more 

amenable of a solution than adding on both sides. 2’ would be helpful and 4’ would 
be best.  

 
  The applicant asked if he could do 1’ on each side so the driveway would be 

centered.  
 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that the reason why he suggested having more room on the 

south side was that it gets it further over to that side. He does not know if anyone 
will notice that the driveway is off center. But the car would be pulled over further 
from the center which would give the applicant more room to get past it.  

 
  The applicant wants 1’ on each side.  
 
 3.45 Chairman Duffy asked if the request should be amended.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Kolleng said that there was a case on Greenwood where the board did the same 

thing.  
 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy said that in the Greenwood case, the applicant was given a lot of 

width. He and Ms. Roberts spoke about this case in which he was the only board 
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member who voted no.  
 
 3.48 Mr. Robke noted that they are essentially in a discussion. If the board is in 

discussion he wants to share his thoughts. He is torn on this case. But what the 
board is trying to do is accommodate front yard parking.  

 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy noted that everyone does front yard parking.  
 
 3.50 Mr. Robke said that does not mean a variance should be granted for front yard 

parking. That is the issue for discussion.  
 
 3.51 Chairman Duffy said the proposal might be amended prior to the discussion. But 

ultimately it is to provide a parking space in the front yard setback. If he amends 
his request, do any board members help them to support the proposal? 

 
 3.52 Mr. Kolleng said that the request is not as large as initially thought. They are 

probably closer to 80 square feet of additional space. He talked about the 
Greenwood house that had the same issue of using the garage for storage. He does 
not know why the request should be amended for 40 square feet.  

 
 3.53 Mr. Robke said that the driveway would be wider than the garage door.  
 
 3.54 Mr. Kolleng asked the applicant what kind of car he had.  
 
  The applicant has an SUV. 
 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy said that the garage is 22’ wide and a 22’ x 20’ garage is a standard 

size for garages. The biggest difference with the Greenwood case was that was a 
one-car garage that was smaller. The applicants were not using the garage for a car 
because it was not convenient. He voted no because he didn’t see a hardship. 
Tonight’s case is similar, but if one is looking at this only because of impervious 
surface, it is a slightly different decision. The reality is about parking cars in the 
front yard.  

 
 3.56 Mr. Boyer said that the condition is not changing. There are already two cars in the 

driveway. By the board allowing any additional impervious surface, this will not 
allow two cars. They are already there. The board cannot stop the applicant from 
parking two cars there. Additional parking is not being created.  

 
 3.47 Mr. Robke said that if somebody does something and it becomes a constructive 

easement and then is okay by zoning that the board should validate it.  
 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy said that the board is not validating it because it is already being 

done. There are already two parking spaces there.  
 
 3.49 Mr. Robke said that the request is for two parking spaces.  
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 3.50 Mr. Surman said that the hardship could be the configuration that was originally 
created with that bow to the sides and if the board were to say that for a standard 
22’ garage, the board typically accepts 20’ as the width, that would be acceptable. 
That is sort of the standard.  

 
 3.51 Mr. Robke said that he agrees with that. He said that for a two car garage the 

driveway should be straight. He would be fine with that.  
 
 3.52 Chairman Duffy said if the request was amended he would ask for an extra 1’ on 

each side vs. an extra 2’.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Robke clarified that the driveway would align with the door and come out 

straight.  
 
 3.54 Chairman Duffy said that right now the widest part of the driveway lines up with 

the door edges and then it tapers in and finishes at an even width to the doors.  
 
 3.55 Mr. Robke said that the survey shows the driveway going all the way to the outside.  
 
 3.56 Mr. Surman said if someone came to the board with a new structure and said they 

want to have a driveway that is the same width as the actual garage, he thinks that 
the board would say no. At some point the board has to decide on a reasonable 
number for a variance request. When he saw a 22’ width, he thinks about the 
number of parking spaces. Parking spaces are generally 8-9’ wide. If they doubled 
9’ to 18’, that is the width of the garage door.  

 
 3.57 Chairman Duffy said that in this case the garage is about 20’. He has 22’ of width 

from corner to corner. He said he thought that there was 1’ on each side, but he is 
not 100% sure.  

 
 3.58 Mr. Surman said he thought that 22’ was excessive.  
 
 3.59 Mr. Robke said he would be comfortable if the driveway was the same width as the 

doors.  
 
 3.60 Chairman Duffy said that Ms. Roberts showed him a picture. The driveway comes 

in and flares out to the corners of the building, but the rest of the driveway lines up 
with the width of the door.  

 
 3.61 Mr. Robke said that the rest of the driveway curves.  
 
 3.62 Chairman Duffy said that it looks like that according to the drawing, but the picture 

shows that it is not.  
 
 3.63 Mr. Surman said that in one picture it appears as if the center of the arc aligns with 

the door.  
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 3.64 Chairman Duffy said pictures are not as dramatic as the drawing.  
 
 3.65 Chairman Duffy asked the applicant if he wants to proceed as he proposed or would 

he like to amend the application. If the applicant wants to proceed as proposed, 
there are five board members present. If the vote is 3 to 2, it is a negative 
recommendation to the Village Board. The Village Board will discuss the case on 
September 11 and the applicant can present to the village board who can overturn 
the board’s decision. The Village Board has the final decision.  

 
  The applicant said he would amend the request so there is 1’ on either side. It would 

be a 20’ wide driveway.  
 
 3.66 Mr. Surman asked if the driveway would be straight.  
 
 3.67 Chairman Duffy said that it is a 20’ width driveway from the garage apron to the 

sidewalk. It is 25’ x 20’.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the total is 657 square feet. 153.22 square feet is the new 

variation request.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said it is not unreasonable to have a 20’ width driveway. This request 

has been granted for other homes. This is a small and reasonable request. Standards 
of review are met. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer agreed. 73 square feet of the house is also in the impervious surface 

coverage, so net is 584 square feet over. The siting of the home has something to 
do with the request. He can support the request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Surman said the siting has a little to do with the request. They have reduced the 

request in size.  
 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy said that the maximum allowable is 504 square feet. The current 

coverage is 630.43 square feet. Existing, he is over by 125 square feet and he is 
asking for 153 square feet. So, the request is 28 square feet.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Robke said he thinks that a tapered driveway is stupid. Because the driveway 

is now straight, he can support the request as amended.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said this is quite different from the Greenleaf request. In tonight’s 

case, the garage protrudes far forward. If the garage didn’t stick out into the front 
yard as much, there might not even be a request to widen the driveway. He is 
struggling with the request because he is not in favor of parking cars in the front 
yard.  
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6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a revised request for a 153.22 square 

foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
widening of the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure at 514 
Knox Avenue in accordance with the plans as revised for a 20’ wide driveway from 
the apron of the garage to the sidewalk.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Not Present 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-35.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the siting of the house on the lot and the current shape of the driveway, impose 
upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner 
and is due to the circumstances of the lot. The difficulty prevents the owner from making 
reasonable use of the property with a driveway wide enough for two cars and the two-car 
garage. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or 
otherwise injure adjacent properties. The variation if granted will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood. It will improve the property appearance in that the owner 
will no longer be driving and parking on the grass. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that are causing a difficulty or hardship. The applicant indicated 
that he uses the driveway for parking rather than the garage and expanding the driveway 
for parking is not a hardship. 
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a revised request for a 153.22 square 
foot (9.12%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the widening of 
the existing driveway on the legal non-conforming structure at 514 Knox Avenue in 
accordance with the plans as revised for a 20’ wide driveway from the apron of the garage 
to the sidewalk. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the owner 
 
  3.11 Mr. Pat Moran, owner 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for an 8.98’ front yard setback variation, a 

2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 7.4’ front yard porch step setback 
variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front porch, and steps on 
the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on 
September 11, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The owner said they are asking to replace the front porch and converting it into an 

actual part of the house so they can use it year-round. They are not changing the 
footprint. The front steps might protrude out a little bit further. They will comply 
with the code as it relates to risers, so the front steps are safer.  

 
  They knew that the front steps needed to be replaced. There are rotting parts of the 

steps. There is a hole. There are problems with the porch. The front door won’t 
close properly. There are windows that someone could go through from the front 
porch. They want to take out the windows and make the front porch part of the 
house. They have three small children and the front porch area would become an 
indoor play area for them. Their basement is small, and the play area shown on the 
drawings doubles as a laundry area. The home was built over 100 years ago. They 
did not create the current footprint and they did not create the encroachment on the 
setback. The proposed numbers are similar to the proposed numbers.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy asked if everything is being replaced in the same location as the 

current configuration. 
 
  The owner said that this is correct.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said they are creating more basement. But nothing is going above 

the porch.  
 
  The owner said that the house would look the same.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked if the beautiful tree would remain.  
 
  The owner said that all trees would stay as long as they are alive and well.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Robke said that the letter indicates that the hardship is the condition of the 

porch. There is nothing to stop them from rebuilding the porch and repairing it.  
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  The owner said that in order to do a complete rebuild they would still need board 
approval.  

 
 3.27 Mr. Robke agreed that they would need board approval. The setback requirement 

would be different, and the encroachment would be different if they repaired instead 
of replaced. There is no technical reason why they could not rebuild the porch.  

 
  The owner said that by spending the money to do this, they would be adding 

significantly to the home value and to the overall community. To rebuild the porch 
the way it is now, they could eliminate some of the safety issues, but it doesn’t seem 
like an economical use of their money.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Robke said that economics is another consideration. One of the hardships 

mentioned was safety. There is no reason the safety issues could not be addressed 
with a rebuild. They may not want to spend the money on a rebuild, but there is no 
technical reason why this could not be done.  

 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy asked if the owner was replacing the steps and porch area, would 

the request be the same.  The enclosed porch is still encroaching into the setback.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Robke said it would be a different request because the setback for the porch 

requires 53’ instead of 59’ for building.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that the 53’ exists and the porch exists in that location. 

Doesn’t the porch count as encroaching in the front yard setback? That is the 
question. Will the building come further into the front yard with the proposal? 

 
  The owner said that the building would not come further into the front yard.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said that the porch is enclosed but it is not heated or tempered or has a 

new foundation. It does not have a full foundation and would not be considered 
building right now.  

 
  The owner said that heat will go into the space. It’s a play area for the kids now.  
 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng asked if they were talking about 2.98’.  
 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy asked Ms. Roberts if the request would be different if it was only 

a replacement of the steps and porch.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said if the current and proposed porches were open porches and the 

same with the steps and it is existing, there is a provision in the ordinance to allow 
an exact replacement of an existing non-conforming porch without any zoning 
relief needed. They would go out to see this porch to determine if the space is open. 
If this was considered a porch that would encroach and is becomes part of the 
structure, it could not be replaced without zoning relief.  
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 3.35 Mr. Surman said that the space is fully enclosed.  
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy asked if the owner was only replacing the wood area that needs to 

be fixed, would the request be the same. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said if he was replacing the steps as they exist, no zoning relief would 

be needed. But the owner is basically building an enclosed addition which cannot 
encroach.  

 
 3.37 Mr. Kolleng said that existing is 50.02’, the required is 59’, and proposed is 50.02’. 

So there is no change. On the front yard step, required is 50’, existing is 42’ and 
proposed is 42.6’ so there is basically no change. The only change is the front porch 
of 2.98’.  

 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy asked if just replaces the part that needs to be repaired, would he 

need relief from the ordinance? The answer was no. But because he is creating a 
new structure, he now has to ask for zoning relief. He needs a 2.98’ setback 
variations.  

 
 3.39 Mr. Robke said that the request is written as the area being an enclosed porch. The 

distinction is made that it is an enclosed porch and not that he is replacing a part of 
a building with a part of a building. Is the only distinction being that there are 
currently windows in there? What about having a proper foundation and proper 
building? If that is considered a building, he agrees that it is a significant situation. 
But he is reading it as replacing a porch and putting an addition instead of a porch. 
The implication is that there is a distinction between the porch and the rest of the 
house.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that when they look at structures like this, they look at whether 

the front door goes into the house. They would look to see if windows were 
permanently installed or temporary or only screens. They would look at the porch 
structure and talked about whether it is mostly built out at windows. If it was the 
latter, it would be seen as a permanent structure instead of a traditional open porch. 
For this analysis, they treated it not as encroachable porch. If the basement had fully 
extended under this area, the basement is not an allowable encroachment into the 
front yard.  

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy said that the aesthetic change is nil. One will not know what the 

difference is if one drove by.  
 
 3.41 Mr. Robke said there are removable windows in there now. The discussion will 

include whether the village encourages front porches.  
 
 3.42 The owner asked where the discussion was going so he can understand.  
 
 3.43 Mr. Robke said that the discussion is just for everyone to understand the issues.  
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  The owner asked the difference in the type of window used.  
 
 3.44 Mr. Robke said that for him it is a matter of whether it is a porch or part of the 

building.  
 
  The owner asked if windows were permanent, would it be part of the house.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Robke said that there are several criteria. It is built like a porch, insulated like 

a porch, has windows like a porch so he thinks it is a porch so that is how setback 
requirements come into play.  

 
  The owner said it seems like a hybrid between a porch and a part of the house. The 

windows are actually permanent.  
 
 3.46 Mr. Surman asked if they use the area year-round.  
 
  The owner said that they use it as much as they can.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Surman said it might have been constructed as a porch, but it is used as a 

structure.  
 
 3.48 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there are three requests for a house with an existing structure. 

The owners are asking to replace the existing structure. There is a difference in the 
new use of the structure and it will be more of a permanent structure v. what was 
originally built over 100 years ago. The use has changed over time. It was enclosed 
at some point. The sister house is next door at 521 Central Avenue. Their porch is 
open, and this porch is enclosed. It is a large lot with 210’ in depth, 10,500 square 
feet. The look of the house and the FAR won’t change. There are no impervious 
surface or setback issues. They are asking to rebuild the structure the way it was. 
With older homes, the board has to look to support the request. Older homes should 
be given some leeway. Depending on siting, some homes get caught in the existing 
codes. The new structure will not impact the neighborhood. The practical difficulty 
and hardship are that the house is being caught up in codes of today. All standards 
of review are met. He can support the request.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agrees with above. There will be less impact because the threshold for 

the stairs is within the building. The stairs will now be safer. They are replacing 
what is there now and the construction is more permanent.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said he disagrees with both of his colleagues. It is not being replaced 

with what is exactly there. It is a completely different type of construction. It is a 
porch. A porch has a 53’ front yard setback instead of a 59’ setback. The issue he 
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has is that he is not sure what the ask is. It is calculated that it is not a porch. The 
village does encourage front porches. There is a similar house next door with an 
open porch. The neighborhood is looking for open porches. They can put in 
temporary windows and use it as a 3- or 4-season space. He is reading the ask as 
taking down a porch to put a full basement underneath, which is a new element and 
clearly makes it a building. He wants to hear what other board members have to 
say.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said they are duplicating what is there and it is on the same footprint. 

From his perspective, it is form over substance. They are not adding a wrap around 
porch. There are no FAR or impervious surface issues. One has to work to 
accommodate older homes. The request is modest, and the footprint is the same. He 
can support the request.  

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he understands Mr. Robke’s argument. The house will 

technically now protrude to where the existing front porch is after the addition. That 
will be 8.9’ into the front yard setback. They are going to repair the stairs and add 
a landing and porch. He went to the site and walked up to the front corner. Will the 
request protrude farther than existing? Will it impact neighbors? Will anything be 
changed? He said that he did not see any change. He understands that this is an 
addition instead of an enclosed porch. It would not change the look and feel of the 
neighborhood or impact light and air. Does he like the addition into setbacks? No, 
but the situation is already existing. Although it does not have the permanence of 
the house after an addition, there will be no change as one looks at it from the 
outside. He can support the request. It is not an additional request and they are not 
trying to make it larger than it already is.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Robke said that when one compares the front with neighboring structures, some 

of the other structures are porches that are set back. If the windows come out it is a 
porch and has the potential to be just as nice as next-door porch or other porches. 
By allowing the addition, the character is permanently changing. It will preclude it 
from going back to a porch because no one will tear it down.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Surman said he can agree with both sides. If they came to the board and it was 

an open porch and they said they wanted to remove the porch and change into 
something, that would be one thing.  

 
 5.8 Mr. Robke said that it would be a traditional porch with the windows out.  
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said one has to look at the age of the house and how it sits on the 

lot. This house was built at a time where a house could go wherever. No one will 
notice the additional 9’. They are not adding a large addition. The situation exists.  

 
 5.10 Mr. Robke said that the change takes away the ability for the structure to be a porch.  
 
 5.11 Mr. Kolleng said it wasn’t used that way, so nothing is being taken away.  
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 5.12 Mr. Robke reiterated that they are taking away the ability to make this a porch. It 
was designed and built to be a porch. He has heard several board members talk 
about the importance of front porches.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for an 8.98’ front yard setback 

variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 7.4’ front yard porch 
step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front porch, 
and steps on the legal non-conforming structure at 517 Central Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Not Present 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  Not Present 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to create the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-33.  
 
  6.21 Mr. seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  
 
   Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical condition of the property, 
the siting of the house on the lot, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty. The plight 
of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of the 
lot. The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with 
improved living space and code corrections to the front steps. The proposed variations will 
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties. They allow for 
structures to remain in essentially the same location as existing, with no additional impacts. 
The proposed variations will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The 
addition is proposed to replace an enclosed porch in the same location, maintaining 
essentially the existing appearance. The steps will project out a small amount more than 
existing but not enough to be noticeable.  
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A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there is no 
hardship preventing the owner from making reasonable use of the property. The existing 
structures could be repaired or replaced without requiring relief. That the applicant is 
seeking to convert the porch to a fully integrated part of the house is his choice. Other 
homes on the block have open porches at the same setback at the applicant’s current porch. 
By converting an arguably open porch to an enclosed addition, the character of the 
neighborhood will be altered.  
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for an 8.98’ front yard 
setback variation, a 2.98’ front yard porch setback variation, and a 7.4’ front yard porch 
step setback variation to permit construction of a one-story addition, front porch, and steps 
on the legal non-conforming structure at 517 Central Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted. 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

 
MEETING MINUTES 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 

 
7:30 P.M. 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
 
Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy  
 John Kolleng  
 Christine Norrick 
 Michael Robke 
 Reinhard Schneider  
 Bob Surman 
 
Members Absent: Mike Boyer 
 
Staff Present: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
  
 
I. Call to Order 

 
Chairman Patrick Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

 
II. 2018-Z-39 1004 Ashland Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
III. 2018-Z-40 431 9th Street 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
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IV. 2018-Z-36 241 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2017-Z-41 2601 Old Glenview Road 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2017-Z-38 3232 Lake Avenue #330 
 
 See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. Approval of the July 18, 2018 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Kolleng moved to approve the July 18, 2018 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays. Motion 
carried. 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 

There was no public comment. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Bill Hart, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Diane Hart, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 6.5’ side yard adjoining a street step 

setback variation to permit the replacement and modification of the existing side 
yard stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will 
hear this case on September 25, 2018.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Hart said they have lived in their home for 31 years. The stairs they want to 

replace are in disrepair. The stairs are non-conforming to the current ordinance. 
And they are too narrow for peoples’ feet. He said that people have tripped down 
the stairs. There is a second set of stairs that causes people to trip because it is not 
lit well enough even though they added light. There is another set of stairs at the 
fence that people also trip over. The situation is not safe for those who come to their 
home. They are going to widen the stairs and widen the area at the top by the door. 
Currently people could fall down the stairs when the door opens due to lack of 
room.  

 
  Their house faces 10th Street. There is an extra wide parkway of over 25’ from the 

fence to the gate. There are no issues with visibility.  
 
  Ms. Hart said this came about because of problems with guests and the stairs. She 

is concerned about this. People have to step back when they open the door. The 
primary reason is safety. And the concrete is very cracked and needs repair.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said he noticed that the stairs are steep. They will stretch out 

further in the side yard if the request is approved. It sounds as if they are eliminating 
two additional steps, so the sidewalk will slant from the stairs and then come equal 
with the sidewalk in front of the house.  

 
  Mr. Hart said it will still be set back by 7’ or 8’. It will take it out to where the 

current second set of stairs are located.  
 
  Ms. Hart referenced the drawing that showed this best.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy asked if there was still an end step at the gate. 
 
  Mr. Hart said that there was no end step at the gate.  
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 3.25 Mr. Robke noted that the applicant said that the stair is getting wider. The step is 
actually getting deeper.  

 
 3.26 There was no one in the audience to speak on the case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said that the request is straight forward, so he can support it. Standards 

of review are met. Safety is a concern. The design is well done.  
 
 5.2 Mr. Robke agreed with the above comments.  
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy agreed with the above and standards of review are met. He can 

support the request.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 6.5’ side yard adjoining 

a street step setback variation to permit the replacement and modification of the 
existing side yard stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure at 1004 
Ashland Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-39. 
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
  Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the siting of the 
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house on the lot and the location of the front door on the side, impose upon the owner a 
practical difficulty. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
unique circumstances of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The 
difficulty prevents the owner from making improvements to the safety and function of their 
primary house entry. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent properties or otherwise impact other properties or the public right-of-
way. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and 
will allow for the improved appearance of the stoop, steps, entry.  
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 6.5’ side yard adjoining 
a street step setback variation to permit the replacement and modification of the existing 
side yard stoop and steps on the legal non-conforming structure at 1004 Ashland Avenue 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Jacqueline Bujdei, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) rear yard 

structure impervious surface coverage variation. The Village Board will hear this 
case on September 25, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said that she is asking to build a two-car detached garage. She 

currently lives at 5148 Farwell in Skokie. She said that the house in Wilmette was 
for her, but she was refused the addition a few months ago. They will not live there 
as planned. The issue related to FAR.  

 
  She wants to build a two-car garage in the back of the house. Her neighbors always 

asked her if they planned to build a two-car garage. The street is a high traffic 
location with two churches and two schools. Many cars are parked on the street. 
The lot is very small for the location. It is a 40’ x 100’ lot.  

 
 3.23 Mr. Robke asked the applicant if the front of the garage could be set further back 

to align with the edge of the house.  
 
  The applicant said she wanted to allow for some type of yard space. The house is 

located off of the alley. Help with the side yard would be beneficial.  
 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider asked about the exterior entrance to the basement.  
 
  The applicant said it would be kept as exists. There is an exit at the back of the 

house that remains.  
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider said he does not see this on the plan. He clarified that the applicant 

proposed to keep this.  
 
  The applicant referenced the plat of survey.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider said it was an oversight that this was not on the site plan.  
 
  The applicant said that the entrance for the first floor is moved to the side of the 

house.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said he spoke with Ms. Roberts regarding the code for two car 

garages. If there is an existing one-car garage, the village is not making people 
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build two-car garages. There is something in the code that someone could have a 
two-car garage from a one-car garage and see it as a hardship. He wanted to be 
clear that it was not something that was required.  

 
 3.28 Mr. Surman asked if the current FAR was impacted.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that they are within the FAR and are not over.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that at the last hearing this was being classified as a new 

home. What they are doing now does not classify it as a new home? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said it is not being classified as a new home. They were going up and 

out before.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Robke asked if the home was going back on the market. 
 
  The applicant said that the home will go back on the market because the current 

size was not adequate for her family. The requested addition was not granted.  
 
(After section 4.0) 
 3.31 Mr. Robke asked if the new concrete apron counted towards impervious coverage.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it does, but not as structure coverage.  
 
4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. Martin Grill 
   429 9th Street 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Grill lives across the alley from the applicant. He was at the last hearing and 

spoke against the proposal. Tonight, he supports adding a two-car garage. He 
wants to avoid cars parking in the alley. There is a lot of pedestrian traffic in the 
alley. He has lived in his home for over 20 years.  

 
  Chairman Duffy clarified that there were cars that previously parked in the alley 

and this would block half of the alley.  
 
  Mr. Grill said that garbage trucks had a hard time getting through particularly in 

the winter. He added that the previous owners had one car but did not use the 
garage.  
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  Chairman Duffy asked if the owners were asked to move their cars by the police 
or village. Had anyone complained about the car being there in the alley? 

 
  Mr. Grill said that complaints were made but nothing was done. He said that the 

garage nor the house were usable three months ago. Now the house has been 
rehabbed and is back on the market, a two-car garage is something a prospective 
buyer would look for. He added that there are houses with one-car garages and a 
parking pad.  

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that he can support the request. The hardship is the unusually 

small lot. There is a need for a two-car garage. 9th Street is full of cars when school 
lets out in the afternoon and this is an unusual condition. Standards of review are 
met.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said that the board has supported getting cars off of the street and has 

almost always approved requests that would accomplish this. He can support the 
request.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said he agrees with the general comments but is concerned about one 

aspect. This is not a resident asking for an improvement, but the request is driven 
by economic consideration for resale value and this causes a small problem for 
him.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said that he would typically agree with Mr. Robke’s concern, but the 

applicant bought the house in anticipation of expanding it and was not able to. 
They are doing the best with a bad situation. He looks at it differently from a 
developer coming in.  

 
 5.5 Mr. Robke said that he agrees, but in this case because they are not a developer 

buying the house and trying to flip it. The applicant is trying to get out of the 
situation without too much damage. The best way to do that is to improve the 
house and maybe come out ahead. He can support the request.  

 
 5.6 Mr. Surman said that the applicant originally wanted to enlarge the house and their 

request was denied. They could not sell the house now with the current garage. 
Building a one-car garage does not make sense. He can support the request.  

 
 5.7 Ms. Norrick agrees with the above comments. She said that she lives near the 

house and is an alley walker. It is a busy area and the car that was there blocked 
the alley. She believes that the request will benefit the area.  

 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said he had a little hesitation on this request as did Mr. Robke. 

The applicant is asking for a replacement of a one-car garage. There is room to put 
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in a two-car garage with a small variance request. He can support the request.  He 
knew that there would be a request at some point with this garage.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 90.0 square foot 

(9.0%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation at 431 9th Street 
in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-40.  
 

 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.  

 
   Motion carried.  

 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the property, the lot width and 
size and the proximity to schools and places of worship, impose upon the owner a particular 
hardship. The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the lot. The hardship is peculiar to the property in question and not 
generally shared by others. The hardship prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
of the property with two enclosed parking spaces. The proposed variation will not impair 
an adequate supply of light and air or otherwise injure adjacent property. The essential 
character of the neighborhood will be improved as the occupants will be able to park in the 
garage and not in the alley or on the street, which is already busy due to school and place 
of worship traffic. 
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8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 90.0 square foot (9.0%) 
rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation at 431 9th Street in accordance 
with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mostafa Essabki, applicant 
   241 Kilpatrick Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 322.46 square foot (22.5%) front yard 

impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a front walk on the 
legal non-conforming structure. The Village Board will hear this case on September 
25, 2018. 

 
 3.22 The applicant talked about something in the packet that was incorrect.  
 
  Ms. Roberts agreed that the second to last sentence was incorrect.  
 
 3.23 The applicant said that his contractor told him that he is adding 57 square feet. He 

said he has gone back and forth with the village regarding permits. He talked about 
permits for the driveway. He replaced the front walk with concrete. He did this for 
safety reasons.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that the applicant asked for a permit to redo the driveway. 

His driveway slopes down below grade to the garage door. They added some pumps 
to eliminate water. Then the applicant asked if he could do a new sidewalk.  

 
  The applicant said he extended the sidewalk by 57 square feet.  
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said a picture was submitted showing the old sidewalk on the south 

side being a straight line. Between the sidewalk and the driveway, there is a 
retaining wall and bushes. The applicant removed the bushes and the sidewalk and 
filled in that area with concrete. The initial request for a permit was only for the 
driveway, but when the inspector came out he saw that the applicant was going to 
do the sidewalk as well. He then needed a new permit and he spoke with Ms. 
Roberts who told him that he would need a variance. The applicant said that the 
contractor would be there for the driveway and he wanted them to do the sidewalk 
at the same time, so he said he would ask for the variance after the fact.  

 
  The applicant said that the above was not entirely factual. He went back and forth 

with Ms. Roberts. She said that she could not approve his options and that he had 
to go through the variance process. He said that he took 96.2 square feet of sidewalk 
out. It is no longer there.  
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 3.26 Chairman Duffy said that the sidewalk he is talking about is on the south side of 
the house. The sidewalk that the applicant took out doesn’t count as impervious 
surface.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that the front part counts as impervious surface.  
 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy said that from the front of the house to the sidewalk in front was 

counting against the applicant.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that 69.66 square feet was taken out and that counts against him.  
 
  The applicant said that he had the numbers and would be happy to review them. 

Ms. Roberts told him that the village does not care about the back. It was 27’. He 
said that the concrete in front was 2.7’ wide, which gives 96 square feet and he 
added 57 square feet. He is asking for 57 square feet.  

 
  Ms. Roberts said that there is a disagreement on this point. The challenge is that 

there is not good information about what was there before. She has the plat of 
survey. There might have been more coverage existing than what is shown on the 
plat, but she cannot verify that. What was there doesn’t really matter. They are 
looking at what is proposed. The number of what is being proposed is solid and she 
is confident that it is correct.  

 
  The applicant explained that he takes no blame for what the previous owner did.  
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant has young children, ages 1 to 7. The bushes 

that were there were not keeping the children from walking to the edge of the 
retaining wall. But the applicant built a sidewalk that is equal in height to the 
retaining wall, so they could now walk right over the edge.  

 
  The applicant talked about his neighbors and what they have done at their homes 

for safety. He was talking about a metal fence to install for safety.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said that it would have to be a full fence and not just a rail.  
 
 3.30 Mr. Robke asked if the permit showed a railing on the new retaining wall.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that there was nothing on the driveway permit for that. The plan 

for the sidewalk was just the site plan.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman said that the applicant thought that he could take the area from the 

sidewalk and transfer it. But the situation they had was not conforming. Ms. 
Roberts’ goal was to make it conforming so they wouldn’t need a variation. Ms. 
Roberts challenged the proposed plan, but the applicant moved forward and made 
his own decision on the calculations. This is not the right way to go about the 
process. The applicant should have stopped the contractor. He had the opportunity 
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to do this. But the applicant was assuming what was there was his calculation, but 
this is where the problem occurs. He said he has not seen someone move forward 
with a project when they were told not to move forward. He said that the applicant 
would have had to narrow down in a specific area, so they did not exceed the square 
footage.  

 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said that there are a few issues with this case. The board wrestles with 

a decision when someone does work without a permit. This is unique because 
before the work was done, the applicant was told he needed a permit for the variance 
but chose not to pursue that route. He is now asking for an after the fact variance. 
He is not sure that the board understands what the applicant is requesting. If there 
is to be a railing, a permit would be required to make sure that it meets code. The 
applicant said that the railing is for safety.  

 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that the railing does not fall under the board’s purview.  
 
 3.34 Mr. Robke said he begs to differ. He is saying that there is a hardship related to 

safety, but the applicant is showing the board that does not address a safety issue. 
He is showing a solution without a rail. What he built is less safe than what existed. 
If the applicant is addressing safety as a concern, then he wants to see it addressed.  

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said that there was no request for a permit for the sidewalk or for 

a railing for safety reasons. The applicant just moved forward without a permit and 
would have probably added the railing without seeking a permit. The railing and 
the permitting do not fall under the board’s purview.  But the project, as a whole, 
is something that the board would review.  

 
 3.36 Mr. Schneider said that when there is a deck x inches above grade, there needs to 

be a railing.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that is correct.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider continued and said that the railing has certain specifications. At least 

part of the driveway would meet the requirement.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said she believes that is true.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider asked if there would be a separate process. 
 
  Ms. Roberts said they would ask the applicant for information, so they know how 

tall the railing is. It would be a revision to his driveway permit.  
 
  The applicant talked about an old picture and a survey. That should provide 

information about the concrete.  
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 3.39 Chairman Duffy said that the picture is in the board packet. What the board is 
wrestling with is that the applicant is not following rules. He did the work and is 
not asking for forgiveness. The board is directed to look at this as if the work was 
not completed and decide on a recommendation to approve or not approve. The 
questions will keep coming about the plan. The applicant thought that he would 
build the sidewalk all the way to the retaining wall at the same height as the 
retaining wall. The applicant said he would put up railings. He will need to meet 
with Ms. Roberts and village staff if he wants to do that. It has to be added to the 
application and he needs to show a plan. What the applicant has done to try to 
mitigate the sidewalk width is that he removed some concrete from the front yard, 
that counts in his favor. He removed a lot that is beneficial so there is more pervious 
surface to absorb water. The sidewalk that the applicant removed was all the way 
down the side of the house. There is a door on the side that the sidewalk served. 
What are the applicant’s plans? There is a landing and stairs that stop about 3’ above 
the ground.  

 
  The applicant said that they would not use the sidewalk from the side. His neighbor 

has the same situation. There are water issues in the neighborhood. He has two 
sump pumps that pump water to the north.  

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy said that on the south side of the house coming out of the second-

floor door, what will be there. There is a dangerous drop off of the bottom step.  
 
  The applicant talked about putting in rock and two trees.  
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that there are stones on a walkway near the garden area. Will 

he put flat stones at the base of the stairs? 
 
  The applicant said his neighbor put in small rocks and it looks nice. Water goes 

through the rocks.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said it would be good if that was shown on something but there should 

be no zoning issue.  
 
 3.42 Chairman Duffy said that when the applicant comes to speak with Ms. Roberts 

about the railing or fencing, there should be a plan about what is happening at the 
bottom of the stairs. When village staff inspects what has been done, they know 
what they should see and that the applicant is doing what he said he would do.   

 
 3.43 Mr. Robke suggested getting some drawings for a railing. If the board is being 

asked to approve the plans as submitted because it is a safer solution, there is no 
railing shown. He has a hard time accepting safety as a hardship when there is a 
condition that others have mentioned and seems to be less safe and is not code 
compliant. Is it possible that the plans could be amended to include the information 
so that the board can see that it is a safer solution or understand how it is a safer 
solution?  
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 3.44 Chairman Duffy clarified that instead of having the applicant come back on 
September 26 and for the sake of speed and safety, he has his plans ready for the 
September 25 Village Board meeting. He needs to tell the Village Board what he 
plans to do, here are drawings, and this is what it will look like when done. It may 
not get a positive recommendation from the ZBA, but the applicant still needs to 
go to the village board and explain what he is doing if they are to overturn the 
ZBA’s decision if the recommendation is negative. The applicant should have his 
plans together and be collaborating with Ms. Roberts about the railing.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said that the applicant was saying that by creating the sidewalk 

will help with water on the site. Is that correct? 
 
  The applicant said that is correct. He is talking about the pervious surface area.  
 
 3.45 Mr. Surman asked how many square feet are they over. The applicant said 57 square 

feet. But in the packet, it appears to be 322 square feet. What is the correct number? 
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the applicant said he was taking 56 square feet of pervious 

area out. 
 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy clarified that the request is 322.4 square feet and a lot of that exists.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that based what is on the plat, they figured 714.47 square feet of 

existing coverage.  
 
 3.47 Mr. Surman clarified that some of the overage is from the driveway.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the driveway by itself puts them over the coverage limit.  
 
 3.48 Chairman Duffy said that adding the sidewalk means that they are over by more 

square feet.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that removing the south side walk helped.  
 
  The applicant had nothing to add to the discussion. He talked about what the 

previous owner did. That has nothing to do with him. The contractor talked about 
57 square feet. He talked about his inability to change a sewer at the front of the 
house.  

 
 3.49 Mr. Surman said that the contractor does not know the codes, so he is not the one 

the applicant should have been taking advice from. He should have taken Ms. 
Roberts’ advice.  

 
  The applicant said that Ms. Roberts gave him verbal advice and they were going 

back and forth. He talked about taking into permits to the village. He said right now 
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they are stopped because they were waiting for the zoning meeting. He hasn’t even 
applied for permits for the railing. 

 
 3.50 Mr. Surman said that a sidewalk that is over 7’ wide is a large sidewalk. Most homes 

have 3’ to 4’ wide sidewalks. If he had followed what he said he might have been 
over but not quite as much.  

 
  The applicant talked about the big sewer in the front again.  
 
 3.51 Chairman Duffy asked the applicant to show the sewer on the survey.  
 
  The applicant said that the sewer is not on the survey and its located in about the 

middle of the sidewalk.  
 
 3.52 Chairman Duffy said he did not see the sewer when he went to the site.  
 
 3.53 Mr. Surman said it probably is a private sewer.  
 
 3.54 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said he cannot support this primarily because of safety being the 

hardship although there is reference in the letter about a railing. The approval is per 
the plans submitted and there is no railing. Therefore, he cannot accept safety as a 
hardship. He agrees with other comments made. A 7’ wide walk is well above 
average width in the village. The applicant could have minimized the width. There 
is a comment in the letter about filling the area with concrete instead of the bushes 
will help with flooding, but he doesn’t understand this.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider said that if this case had come to the board prior to the work being 

done, he would have approved this because there is a net reduction in impervious 
surface. When the board gets a request when there is a renovation, whether it meets 
code or not is not checked. The board assumes that the stair has a certain tread width 
and height that conforms to construction codes. He assumes that this will happen 
here, or they will be cited. He thinks that the proposal makes sense and he can 
support it.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said that the biggest issue he has with the case is that the applicant was 

told that he needed a variance to do something and he went ahead and did it without 
a permit. He assumes He talked about previous situations where this has occurred, 
and the applicants were asked to undo what was done. He is troubled by the fact 
that the applicant talked about safety reasons but there are no safety precautions. 
He agrees with Mr. Schneider that there is a net reduction in impervious surface, 
which is a positive. The board probably would not have approved this as a 7’ 
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sidewalk because of the impervious surface issue. Why not make it 5’ or smaller?  
The board encourages applicants to minimize requests.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman agrees with Mr. Kolleng. The applicant did not go through the process 

in the correct manner. It makes for a hard situation. Chairman Duffy said that the 
board should review the case as if it was a new case and there was no work done. 
If that was the situation, the board would say they are already over so reduce the 
sidewalk width. He could not approve the request without bringing up the issue of 
not having a railing as it is designed. It is a very dangerous situation in its current 
state. Near the home one could drop down almost 5’. He cannot support it.  

 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick is torn on this case. The applicant was misguided by the contractor. If 

the case came to the board without being built, she would want to see a narrower 
sidewalk and there would be ways to decrease impervious surface.  

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that his biggest issue is that there is no plan to show what will 

happen. The railing is a huge point. He will vote against this because there is no 
plan to show what the end outcome is. He told the applicant to have the plan when 
he came to the Village Board, so they can see the end result. That is the most 
expeditious way for the applicant to get to the end vs. having him return to the ZBA 
and requesting this again. He would push for a narrower sidewalk to minimize 
impervious surface.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a 322.46 square foot 

(22.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of 
a front walk on the legal non-conforming structure at 241 Kilpatrick Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  No 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-36.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.  
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 Motion carried.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there are no 
conditions of the property that are causing a practical difficulty or particular hardship. The 
applicant created his own plight by installing the sidewalk without approval and installing 
a width greater than typically seen. The applicant indicated that safety was a concern but 
did not provide any information about installing a rail or barrier along the edge of the 
driveway. The proposed variation may be injurious to other property in the neighborhood 
as there is known flooding issue on that block. The variation, if granted, will alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood as a 7’ wide walk is not consistent with other 
properties. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the existing condition of the driveway by itself exceeding the allowable coverage, 
imposes upon the owner particular hardship in that any amount of walkway in the front 
yard will require a variation. The applicant attempted to mitigate the coverage issue by 
removing a sidewalk along the south property line. The applicant was possibly 
misinformed by his contractor about the net change in impervious coverage, believing there 
was a net reduction between the removal of the south walk and the additional paving at the 
front walk. There is no evidence to confirm how much open area was subsequently filled 
in at the front walk. As a flat surface, the proposed variation will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to adjacent property. There is no evidence that the additional paving 
will otherwise injure adjacent property. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood; a front walk to the sidewalk is consistent with other 
properties in the neighborhood. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 322.46 square foot 
(22.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a front 
walk on the legal non-conforming structure at 241 Kilpatrick Avenue in accordance with 
the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANTS 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Guy, general manager 
   Westmoreland Country Club 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 17.5’ front yard parking space setback 

variation to permit the expansion of a parking lot. The Village Board will hear this 
case on September 25, 2018.  

 
 3.22 The applicant said they are trying to address a parking shortage at the club. In the 

past, when parking was an issue, employees would park on Old Glenview Road. 
This is his eighth season at the club. The first 4 to 5 seasons parking on Old 
Glenview Road was not an issue. But neighbors have complained about staff 
parking on Old Glenview Road all day. Village officials get complaints from 
neighbors. They said that once they got done with the paddle house project, they 
would look at the gravel lot where employees park and see if they can expand it. 
They are landlocked. They cannot go east or west. They can expand the lot in north 
and south directions. On the south end of the gravel lot there is a berm that is part 
of the practice short game area. They can reshape the area to get another row of 
parking. On the north, if they can get a variance from the 25’ requirement off of the 
property line, they could park in that area. It would not involve removing the fence. 
All trees in area would be removed. They would add Arbor Vitae for screening. 
They would gain 29 spaces by doing this.  

 
  When he met with village staff, he learned about a code that requires a landscaped 

island for every 20 spaces. That would take up 7 spaces. That is shown on the 
drawing and their net gain would be reduced. He is asking for a variance on that 
aspect. The lot is private to the club’s members and guests. It is screened from the 
road. Village officials would like this as they are tired of neighbors’ complaints.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy referenced the conforming drawing, second to last page. 1.6 shows 

the plan without the island. But the drawing submitted at the end of the letter, there 
are handicap spaces by the paddle hut. Are those existing? 

 
  The applicant said that those are existing. They were required with the paddle 

project.  
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said that if one of the variances is granted for the 7.5’ setback, it 

allows them 18 more spaces along the north fence line and three at an angle. The 
benefit is 18 spaces.  
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  The applicant said that there is parking all the way to the south. They can park 35 
cars on gravel, but that is not striped or organized.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman clarified that the spaces to the north are the ones impacted by the front 

yard setback.  
 
  The applicant said that they are meeting MWRD requirements for storm water 

sewers.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked how they would meet the requirements.  
 
  The applicant said they hired Gewalt civil engineering to look at this. They think 

that two storm water sewers will be required, but they have to go through MWRD.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked if the purpose is for storing or for getting rid of the water.  
 
  The applicant said he thought that the water would go into the village sewers but at 

a slower release.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Robke said it would be detention, so the flow will be decreased. There will be 

on site storage or it won’t meet MWRD.  
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that is not the purview of the board. He said that they are not 

requesting a variation for the island.  
 
  Ms. Roberts said that the island issue is heard by the Appearance Review 

Commission.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy clarified that it is the front yard setback variance that is before the 

board – the 18 or 19 spaces.  
 
 3.31 Mr. Surman asked the proposed initial height of the Arbor Vitae. 
 
  The applicant said that he didn’t know but would plant at the required height. He 

doesn’t know how tall he can get them but will look into this.  
 
 3.32 Mr. Surman asked about the fence operation at that entrance. Is it closed off in the 

evening? 
 
  The applicant said that the fence is closed and locked in the evening. It is used as a 

service road to bring in materials. It is not for members or guests.  
 
(After section 4.0) 
 3.33 The applicant said he is not sure if Mr. Roberts has walked the property. He said 

they are landlocked to the east and west, so he is not sure where other options are 
located.  
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 3.34 Mr. Schneider asked if they considered using a pervious surface for parking.  
 
  The applicant said that is the purview of the engineering firm.  
 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy clarified that they were talking about permeable pavers instead of 

asphalt.  
 
  The applicant said they are not that far in the process. He stressed that the project 

would be done right. He doesn’t know about MWRD requirements.  
 
 3.36 Ms. Norrick said the applicant talked about reconfiguring the slow putting green 

with a berm. Could it be shifted any further? Maybe they don’t need a setback of 
that amount.  

 
  The applicant said that they cannot interfere with the chipping green. They looked 

at several options.  
 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider asked what was further to the west on the other side of the entrance.  
 
  The applicant said that they have asphalt parking in that area.  
 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider said that he meant to the east.  
 
  The applicant said there is a service road, #14 tee, and a half way house. The service 

road is adjacent to the gravel lot.  
 
 3.39 Mr. Robke said that frequently applicants present a well-developed landscape plan. 

His concern is that there is not only a question of front yard parking. There was a 
lot of concern about parking as mentioned by neighbors and headlights coming 
through. By decreasing the buffer, unless it is planted densely, headlights will 
brightly shine.  

 
 3.40 Mr. Surman said a document indicates that plantings will be 3’ on center.  
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said that 3’ on center is dense. It will be denser than what currently 

exists.  
 
 3.42 Mr. Robke noted that they are showing parking all the way up to the property line.  
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said that parking is not quite up to the property line. He drove the 

site today.  
 
  The applicant said that Mr. Roberts said that perhaps the current gravel lot is not 

meeting 25’ requirement. He thinks that lot goes back decades and was not intended 
for parking, which is why it probably doesn’t meet that requirement.  
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4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. David Roberts 
   2608 Old Glenview Road 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 Mr. Roberts said he and his wife have lived in their home for 38 years. He applauds 

the club for trying to add parking spaces. His home is just west of the main entrance 
to the club. He heard some inaccuracies and he also reviewed the plans as he is an 
architect.  

 
  He referenced 1.4, site plan. It shows the row of trees that will be removed. It shows 

that is a landscaped area, but it is a parking area. It is gravel although it is not labeled 
as such. The road is north of the asphalt road. The part that isn’t stone is parked on. 
Cars park there all the time. The numbers of parking places stated as existing are 
much lower than what is actually there. He said what they are proposing to add is 
almost equal to the number of cars he saw when he attended a recent wedding.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said it was his understanding that they park about 35 cars in there.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said there are many more spaces than 35 spaces at this time.  
 
  Mr. Surman said he did not know if the whole area was gravel.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said that where they club can squeeze cars they will park more 

cars. It is an unorganized parking area.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said it is good that the club wants to park more cars. It is unfortunate 

that a mature row of trees will be cut down. The trees are not shown on the plan.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said it was an old survey.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said that the plan is dated 2018.  
 
  Mr. Kolleng asked Mr. Roberts his opinion – did he support or not support the 

project and, if not, why.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said he is not in favor of the way that the proposal is currently being 

shown. He is in favor of the applicant adding parking spaces. Granting a variance 
so they can get closer to the street and cut down the trees is unfortunate. The row 
of trees looks nice. He knows that all of them probably are not perfect. It would be 
unfortunate to cut them down. He said that standards of review are not met. This is 
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an inconvenience rather than a hardship. There is land around the club where they 
could add cars.  

 
  Chairman Duffy said that the golf course is not intended to park cars.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said that the front yard is not for parking cars either. Regarding the 

plight of the owner, the owners created the plight. They just completed a paddle 
court area, which could have been positioned differently so more parking could be 
made available. In reviewing the documents, he saw other zoning cases requested 
on Old Glenview Road. What struck him was that existing conditions, 1.4, three-
quarters of the parking lot is closer than the allowable setback distance. There is no 
record of the applicant getting a variance for this.  

 
  He referenced standard c, conditions are peculiar to the property. Those existing 

trees are problematic in that the applicant proposes to remove them for parking 
spaces that could be added somewhere else. Right now, people are parking there 
anyway.  

 
  Standard f, the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, 

and will be consistent with goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehensive 
plan. He is certain that the plan says that there should be a front yard so there can 
be landscaping so that the village can be more beautiful. Front yards should not be 
dominated by parking lots. There should be green space.  

 
  Regarding the water runoff, presently to the east of the driveway that comes off of 

the parking lot, that is a low spot in the road. The village has worked hard to figure 
that out. Even with the smallest rain, that section of sewer fills up to almost cover 
the road.  

 
  This parking lot, without water detention or retention required, should be 

considered.  
 
  Mr. Kolleng said that although this is not the purview of the board, the MWRD will 

have requirement and those will need to be met as has been done in other projects.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said that the parking lot will be retention.  
 
  Chairman Duffy said the same exists at any school or mall.  
 
  Mr. Roberts said that the area is currently problematic, and it will get worse with a 

larger parking lot. Now it is a mixture of gravel and other materials, so water can 
make its way into the ground. But it won’t happen if the area is asphalt.  

 
  Mr. Surman said the situation should be better.  
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  Mr. Schneider wants to make sure that the storm sewer burden is not increased if 
they follow MWRD guidelines.  

 
  Mr. Surman said that water will go into a tank that slowly releases it.  
 
  Mr. Schneider said he understands that. The water has to go somewhere. There will 

be an incremental burden on the storm sewer.  
 
  Mr. Robke said it would be a burden, but it will be an off-peak burden. The intent 

with MWRD is to prevent the surge so that the maximum capacity is not exceeded 
during those times.  

 
  Mr. Surman said we need to trust that MWRD is doing what they need to do. In the 

last 20 years, they are more stringent then they previously were.  
 
  Mr. Roberts suggested that the club take an example from Roemer Park, the 

Wilmette baseball association. When the association knows they are having an 
event that will require parking overflow, they hand-deliver a letter to all neighbors 
in the general area. Westmoreland could do that with events or projects that could 
cause overflow. That is a neighborly approach that would be well received by many 
neighbors and lower the tensions.  

 
  Mr. Surman said that Roemer Park does not have that much parking, so they don’t 

have the opportunity to expand. That is not common practice for a country club to 
hand-deliver messages to neighbors. Roemer also has a shorter season. A lot of the 
area is lawn – it is not all gravel. In the end, does Mr. Roberts want the current 
situation to continue? The house to the north puts in Arbor Vitae, which is more 
appealing to look at. Maybe the club could think about the existing trees. Maybe 
find a way to shift them and say they will save x out of y trees.  

 
  Mr. Roberts talked about the whole row of coniferous trees. Maybe those could be 

saved instead of cutting them down. He didn’t say leave the situation as it is, and 
he commends them for trying to improve parking. He just does not think that it 
should be moved into the front yard area. The request should therefore not be 
granted. There are other options to be explored.   

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said he can support this with the expectation that the ARC reads the 

board’s comments. He is concerned about the landscape buffer. With a buffer the 
request can be accommodated. He encouraged the sacrifice of 1 to 2 spaces within 
the area to get additional density for the sake of the neighbors.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman said it is a hard situation. There is not space to expand. The parking is 

in disarray and efficiency is lost. The plan would be helpful. Arbor Vitae will 
provide a nice back drop for people driving by. He said it would be good to work 
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with the ARC to get a plan with more interest. He can support the request. It’s a 
good solution.  

 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said there are some properties in the village that are odd-ball situations 

in neighborhoods they are in. Every time one of these properties wants to do 
something, the board approves it, even if there are a lot of variances. They are trying 
to get cars off of the street and create a better relationship with neighbors. Maybe 
letting neighbors know about big events might be helpful. He can support the 
request.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider has a problem with the request. He does not see the hardship. Traffic 

counts have not established that the request is an absolute necessity. If it was 
necessary, he is sure that they could find other options. Mr. Roberts also noted that 
there is no hardship. It is a nice to have thing and the board should not approve 
based on that. He cannot support the request.  

 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick said she hopes that the ARC will review the case and maybe the 

applicant can preserve some existing trees.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said he was looking at the case similar to the way that Mr. Kolleng 

did. This is a commercial use in a residential district. They are applying residential 
front yard setback thinking to this property. For a commercial use, you look at the 
front yard setback differently from a house. Having cars 7’ to 8’ from the property 
line is not that unreasonable in a commercial property. It is a little close but Old 
Glenview Road is a busy road. The applicant spoke about screening cars. One won’t 
know how close cars are. To the hardship, when the board heard the case for the 
paddle hut, people complained about parking in the street. The hardship is in the 
neighborhood vs. being on the property. Pulling cars out of the neighborhood is a 
benefit.  

 
 5.7 Mr. Schneider talked about a burden on adjacent streets. There is no evidence that 

they need 17 more spaces.  
 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said that neighbors complained about parking problems during the 

paddle courts hearing.  
 
 5.9 Mr. Schneider agreed and said that neighbors also complained about noise.  
 
 5.10 Mr. Robke referenced previous neighbor testimony at the paddle courts case. A lot 

of people complained about the shortage of event parking. The applicant said at that 
time they would try to increase parking. He started with the same position as Mr. 
Schneider about hardship. This is such a unique property. With proper landscaping 
no one will know that parking is there. If it gets cars off of the street on big event 
days that will be a win/win.  
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 5.11 Chairman Duffy said he remembers the applicant saying they would turn the 
proposed area into parking when they came to the board with the paddle hut case. 
This is phase 2 of that original discussion. He did not know that they would need a 
variance, but he sees why the request is beneficial.  If the cars are not visible is 
there really an impact. There will now be less cars on the street.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a 17.5’ front yard parking 

space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking lot at 2601 Old 
Glenview Road in accordance with the plans submitted.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  No  
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
    
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare a report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-41.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
    Motion carried. 
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The physical conditions of the 
property, the siting of the existing parking lot and other structures on the lot, impose upon 
the owner a practical difficulty. The plight of the owner is due to the unique use and 
development of the lot. The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question. The difficulty 
prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property to improve a staff parking 
area and to mitigate reported issues of staff parking on public parking on Old Glenview 
Road. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property. A primary purpose is to provide off-street staff parking, which addresses a 
negative impact currently felt in the neighborhood. The variation, if granted, will improve 
the character of the neighborhood by reducing club-related parking on Old Glenview Road, 
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returning to a more residential character on the street. While existing landscaping is 
proposed to be removed, new landscaping will screen the parking from the street. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, there is no 
condition of the property causing a practical difficulty or particular hardship. The property 
is very large and a conforming solution could be proposed either by reducing the number 
of proposed parking spaces or further modifying the site to make more room for the parking 
lot. The petitioner is creating their own plight by not modifying the site to have more room; 
something that could have been done with the previous paddle tennis improvements. No 
evidence was submitted that the club requires all of the parking spaces that are proposed. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
  

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 17.5’ front yard parking 
space setback variation to permit the expansion of a parking lot at 2601 Old Glenview Road 
in accordance with the plans submitted. 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS, AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Bob Fink, applicant 
   11 East Partners 
 
  3.12 Mr. Sean O’Grady, Chief Clinical Operations Officer 
   NorthShore University Healthsystem 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use for a medical clinic, large to 

permit a pediatric center. The Village Board will hear this case on September 25, 
2018.  

 
 3.22 Mr. Fink said that someone from NorthShore University Healthsystem is also 

present at the hearing on behalf of Edens Plaza. They are looking for a special use 
permit for a medical clinic operated by NorthShore University Healthsystem. The 
space was formerly occupied by Carson’s Furniture store. A special use is required 
for the first floor.  

 
  It is almost 25 years that the Edens Plaza group has worked with the village and the 

community to ensure that Eden’s Plaza is a premier destination on the North Shore. 
NorthShore University Health has a long-standing relationship with the 
community. Both the first and second floors will be devoted to medical office uses 
for pediatric care.  

 
  Their formal application addresses the standards of review for a special use. They 

want to explain why approval of this request is critical for Edens Plaza as it moves 
forward.  

 
  He spoke about Bon Ton and the closure of Carson’s. His company is in possession 

of the furniture store premises. He spoke about the plaza. The furniture store 
occupied about 10% of the gross leasable area. For the past few years, the plaza has 
had a 95% occupancy rate. However, at one time there were significant vacancies. 
They added a non-traditional use, the Big Blue swim school, to its tenant mix. That 
business brought in traffic and the north end of the plaza was fully leased. However, 
there have been a rash of store closings in retail. Big box stores have felt the biggest 
impact. Two story premises are the most difficult to release.  

 
  Ownership is committed to retail being the focal point of Edens Plaza for the future. 

Different uses have been employed in centers to keep them viable. Office, medical, 
entertainment, hotels, and schools are uses found in centers. Residential uses are in 
the mix.  
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  If this request is granted, Edens Plaza will not suffer the fate of many other centers. 
NorthShore University Health is a first-in-class quality tenant that will bring energy 
and traffic to the center and will serve the community’s medical needs. New 
customers will come to the center. Quickly filling this vacancy sends an important 
message to the retail community that Edens Plaza is quickly moving forward and 
adding energy and vitality to the center. Today retailers want to locate where the 
action is. The addition of NorthShore University Health will help ensure that Edens 
Plaza is the go-to destination and is well positioned to continue and prosper.  

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that the special use is for the first floor. There is nothing 

labeled on the plan. What will occur on the first floor? 
 
  Mr. Fink said that both floors are dedicated to medical offices for pediatric care. 

They have a signed lease with NorthShore University Health subject to the special 
use approval.  

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy reiterated that nothing is labeled and asked what was happening 

in the space.  
 
  Mr. O’Grady said it is a destination center that will attract patients well beyond the 

north shore. There will be specialty pediatric care in the space. Surgery will not 
take place on the site. The primary use is physician office visits. MRI’s and 
diagnostic testing will be offered. Minimal procedures will be performed. 
Occupational and physical therapy will be offered.  

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked if there was a current drop off area in the front.  
 
  Mr. Fink said that there is currently no drop off area in the front.  
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman asked if a drop off area is needed. Will there be traffic congestion?  
 
  Mr. Fink said there will be no overhang or drop off area.  
 
  Mr. O’Grady said that there is sufficient parking in the adjacent lot.  
 
 3.27 Mr. Kolleng asked about the number of physicians in the building at one time.  
 
  Mr. O’Grady said that on peak days there would be 15 doctors plus additional 

ancillary staff.  
 
 3.28 Mr. Robke asked about the number of total staff 
 
  Mr. O’Grady thought that total staff would be about 40 people including doctors. 

Every day will not be 100% occupied. 40 is on peak days.  
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if they would have 40 parking spaces to use.  
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  Mr. Fink said that the spaces are common. No spaces are assigned.  
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy asked if they were adding elevators to the space.  
 
  Mr. Fink said that elevators currently exist.  
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy asked how many tenant opportunities presented other than this 

medical use.  
 
  Mr. Fink said they just started marketing the space. They spoke with about 20 

retailers. Two story spaces are more difficult to lease. Going forward there are other 
large format retailers for the first floor.  

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy asked if Mr. Fink’s company managed the building.  
 
  Mr. Fink said that Carson’s owns their own building and his company manages the 

shopping center. There is an REA that controls it. They are in a good position to 
sell all of Carson’s assets. Parking is controlled by an REA.  

 
 3.33 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said he is happy to see the vacancy filled. He would have liked to have 

seen retail in the space. The worst thing that can happen with retail is a lot of 
vacancies. This is a positive for the community and for Edens Plaza giving the 
pending situation and challenges with the larger Carson’s space. He can support the 
proposal.  

 
 5.2 Mr. Schneider agreed. The use will generate traffic. This use will help other 

businesses in the center.  
 
 5.3 Mr. Kolleng said it would be nice if it was retail. But given what is going on with 

shopping center, a prolonged vacancy would be a negative. A well-known service 
business will be in the space. It will generate traffic that will benefit other retailers. 
The applicants did a great job of getting someone in there quickly. He can support 
this.  

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said that this use will be a great frequency generator to get people into 

the center. It will add a lot of vibrancy. He can support the request.  
 
 5.5 Ms. Norrick agrees with the above. The tenant is complimentary with adjacent near-

by retail. She can support the request.  
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said he is surprised no one from the neighborhood came to 

complain about possible increase in traffic. He can support the request. This is a 
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great tenant and excellent use of a difficult space. He can support the request. The 
special use request was reasonable, and standards of review are met.  

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a special use for a medical 

clinic, large to permit a pediatric center at 3232 Lake Avenue, Suite 330 in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.  

 
  6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Christine Norrick  Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Ms. Norrick moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2018-Z-38.  
 
 6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.  
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies 
of the Comprehensive Plan to encourage vibrant retail centers. The proposed use is 
permitted on the second floor and requires approval for the first floor. The use will attract 
visitors from throughout the north shore, exposing the shopping center to new potential 
customers. Filling the large tenant space will demonstrate to current and potential retail 
tenants that the center is still attractive and viable. The establishment and maintenance of 
the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare nor will 
the proposed use be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the neighborhood. 
The establishment of the use will not impede the normal and orderly development of 
surrounding properties, which are currently fully developed. The proposed use will not 
diminish property values. Adequate utilities and road access exist to serve the proposed 
use. Adequate measures already exist to provide ingress and egress and there is adequate 
parking for the use. The proposed use will be consistent with the community character of 
the neighborhood. Development of the proposed use will not substantially affect a known 
archaeological, historical or cultural resource. The property owner will ensure the 
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maintenance of landscaping and buffers that exist on the property. There are no additional 
use standards that apply. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use for a 
medical clinic, large to permit a pediatric center at 3232 Lake Avenue, Suite 330 in 
accordance with the plans submitted. The use shall run with the use.   
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